The balance sheet is divided into groups of assets and liabilities detailed by maturity or re-pricing and their
corresponding interest yields and costs. As interest rates rise or fall, these simulations incorporate expected future
lending rates, current and expected future funding sources and costs, the possible exercise of options, changes in
prepayment rates, deposits decay and other factors which may be important in projecting the future growth of net
interest income.

98

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

   The Corporation uses a simulation model to project future movements in the Corporation�s balance sheet and
income statement. The starting point of the projections generally corresponds to the actual values on the balance sheet
on the date of the simulations.
   These simulations are highly complex, and use many simplifying assumptions that are intended to reflect the
general behavior of the Corporation over the period in question. It is highly unlikely that actual events will match
these assumptions in all cases. For this reason, the results of these simulations are only approximations of the true
sensitivity of net interest income to changes in market interest rates.
   The following table presents the results of the simulations as of September 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008.
Consistent with prior years, these exclude non-cash changes in the fair value of derivatives and liabilities elected to be
measured at fair value:

September 30, 2009 December 31, 2008
Net Interest Income Risk (Projected for the

next 12 months)
Net Interest Income Risk (Projected for the

next 12 months)

Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet

(Dollars in millions)
$

Change
%

Change
$

Change
%

Change
$

Change
%

Change
$

Change
%

Change

+ 200 bps ramp $ 1.8 0.36% $ 1.4 0.28% $ 6.5 1.39% $ 6.4 1.29%
- 200 bps ramp $ (23.7) (4.72)% $ (32.1) (6.31)% $ (12.8) (2.77)% $ (15.5) (3.15)%
   The Corporation�s loan and investment portfolios are subject to prepayment risk, which results from the ability of a
third party to repay their debt obligations prior to maturity. In a rising rate scenario, the prepayment risk in our U.S.
government agency fixed-rate MBS portfolio is expected to decrease substantially.
   A recent drop in mortgage prepayments, as well as future prepayments estimates, suggests longer expected lives of
MBS than estimated earlier in the year, which in turn places the Corporation�s balance sheet in a liability-sensitive
position in terms of interest rate risk. In an effort to mitigate such risk, and taking advantage of favorable market